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IN THE TERRITORIAL COURT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

IN THF. MATTER OF:

HER MAJESTY THE OUEEN

- and -

MARK PITSEOLAK

Transcript of the oral sentencing delivered by His,
Honour Judqe T.R. Davis, sitting at Cape Dorset, in the

Northwest merrltorles, Friday, March 14th, A.D. 1986.._
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THE COURT: Mark Pitseolak, a twenty-three year old residejht
of Cape Dorset, in the Northwest Territories, admits that on
December the 15th while on probation,which restricted him
from the consumption or possession of alcohol, was drinking
witﬂ a group when they went to his former girlfriend's residehce,
and uwoon her return, after she went out to use a televhone,
she found the house in a mess. So, she asked all of the perspns
to leave. The accused remained in the residence and arabbed
her but fell and was stunned slightly so that she vacated the
premises but was followed by the accused in sock feet without
a jacket to another residence where she was able to slam the
door and get away from the accused., §&She returned later to
clean up her residence, and the accused was later observed by
the Police, at which time he dropped a knife that he had
indicated he took so that he could get into his own residencel
He was difficult to arrest and had to he arrested with force
by the Police at that time, during which he threatened his
former girlfriend and was gstill in an intoxicated stafe. He
violated Section 666 of the Code by consuming alcochol, and
in addition thereto .he was on an undertaking and violated the
terms of the undertaking by failing to keep the peace and be
of good behaviour -  when he was threatening people on the
same day and had to be arrested,

It is obvious from the substantial criminal
record of the accused that he has a problem with alcohol, and
he acknowledges it through counsel today; He has been on

probation in the past and has been fined and placed in jail

N.W.T. 5349-80/0284
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for breach of probation and was very close to the end of his
eight month probation term when these offences occurred., It

seems, therefore, that alcohol has an adverse effect on this

person, and neither jail nor fines assure the public that he yill

refrain from consumption and therefore refrain from being a
problem,

It would he very feasonable for the Court at
;his time to consider jail terms for the violation of the two
Court orders, but because the -accused hds an opportunity to
work next Monday and has only had employment intermittently
for the past few vears, I think it wonld be to his advantége
and probably to the benefit of,or the advantage of,the public
if he were actively involved with employment, even if he has
to pay a major portion of his income for the next few months
to pay fines rather than be placed in jail: Therefore, I am

prepared, since the fines have .been increased on summary

L2

conviction offences now from a maximum previously in effect o

Five hundred dollars to Two thousand dollars, to impose highe

L)

fines than otherwise would be considered or otherwise would
have been available in place of going to jail.

" In .addition to the fines, I am goina to redquirg
that the accused be placed on probation with the-hoperthat a’
direction that he have no corntact with his férmer girlfriend
will also give her some protection, since a portion of the
problems here today seem to have resulted from his relationship
and upset condition as a result of separation,

On the breach of probation fine the amount will
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be Six hundred dollars, or in default thereof one month in
jail. On the breach of the undertaking under Section 133(3)
of the Code the fine will be in the amount of Eight hundred
dellars, or in default thereof two months in jail to run
consecutively. In addition, on the offence dated the 1llth da
of January, 1986 I am going to place the accused on probation
for a period of six months, and he is to refrain absolutely
from any contact both directly and indirectly with--is it Mis
Gunn? And what is her full name?

BOILILAT: Ouarak Gunn.

COURT: Thank you. During the period of that order.

I would also require that the accused participaté in alcohol
counselling treatment if there had been the suggestion that
that might be appropriate, but since he has not himself indic
that he is ready to do so, it may not be of any value.

So, I am not going to require that at this time.

BOILLAT: Is the Court considering a condition that he

refrain from the consumption of alcohol?

COURT : I had marked the possibility of refraining frop

excessive consumption of alcohol, and I would be prepared to
put that in if Crown suggested that might be appropriate.
BOILLAT: Sir, that is not--there is some difficulty in
regard to enforcement of excessive, what is excessive. It's
not——

COURT: Is there a breathalyzer available in the commu
BOILLAT: Mo, sir. Sir, if the accused has such an

apparent difficulty with alcohol and admits:that, I wonder
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1 whether it would not be to his own benefit that there be some
2 measure to encourade him to abstain if this is the difficulty
3 that ensues.
4 MR. SHARKEY: Sir, in light of the submissions I have made, [
5 see my friend's point. We ask that you direct that he report
.6 to a probation officer and particivate in any alcohol or othel
7 related programs as directed by the officer, but nothing in
8 the probation order, sir, about the abstention from the use of
9 * excessive use of alcohol. My friend says it's hard for the
10 Police to enforce the excessive clause. Well, I say that'the
1 consumption clause is~-has potential for abuse. So, why not
12 just direct that he take any programs——
13 | THE COURT: Mr. Pitseolak, have you thought of trying to
14 stay away from alcohol by taking some counselling or not?
15 | MR. PITSEOLAK: Taking some what?
16 | THE COURT: Counselling programs or anything.
17 | MR. PITSEOLAK: Yeah, I could go through counselling if it's
18 possible.
19 | THE COURT: All right, then, I will require that the accus¢d
20 report to the probation officer when and as directed, and in
21 addition thereto that he will participate in alcohol counselljing
22 and treatment as directed by the probation officer. The Clerk
23 will be preparing the probation order for your signature, Mr.
24 Pitseolak, and you will have to sign it before you leave here
- £5 today.
26 | THE CLERK: To pay the fine, sir?
27 | THE COURT: Oﬁ, yes: How long wiil it takeyyou to péy the
N.W.T, 5349-80/0284
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1 Six hundfed dollar fine?
5 | MR. PITSEOLAK: Is three months too long?
3 THF COURT: When do you expect to get work?
4 | MR. PITSEOLAK: Starting Monday,
5 THE COURT: Why can't you pay it, then, within the month?
6 MR. PITSEOLAK: A month?
7 THE COURT: Why pot? Is there some reason that you couldnft
8 if you're going to get work on Monday?
9 MR. PITSEOLAK: There is a reason why I said that, because I héve
10 to pay my bills for my house and food;
17 | THE COURT: All right; I will allow two months on the fir$t
12 fine, then. That's the Six hundred dollars. That means you will
13 have to try to put Three hundred dollars a month aside on
14 that first charge, On the Eight hundAred dollars T will atllow
15 four months, That means you will have to put Four hundred
16 | dollars aside for the next two months thereafter: Do you
17 understand that?
18 TToTTTTTTTTE T T
19
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